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Minute Review 2021 (for 2020 Minutes) 

 

Now Joab was in command of all the army of Israel; Benaiah son of Jehoiada was in command of the  

Cherethites and the Pelethites; …Jehoshaphat son of Ahilud was the recorder; …Sheva was secretary…. 

2 Samuel 20: 23-25 
 

Greetings Colleagues in Ministry,  
 

Never forget – the “clerks” were always present in the biblical story! Thank you for your faithful work.  
 

Each year, we get the chance to check in on each other’s recording of the story of our congregation. We look 

forward to these, not just as a “hoop” but as a way to connect and support each other in ministry.  In the past, we 

have regularly done Minute Review face-to-face in the spring. Last year, we did a virtual review in the fall. This 

year, we return to the spring but continue in our virtual format. We are looking forward to continuing to learn 

(with you) as we do this together. 
 

Like last fall, instead of coming to a “physical” review, we will be doing a virtual review. You have been paired with 

a clerk partner. You will each send your minutes and a self-evaluation (using the checklist) to the other person. 

Then you will review your partner’s minutes and return the checklist.  Finally, we will gather via zoom and be able 

to be in a breakout room with your partner to go over the checklists and make final determinations.  
 

As a reminder, we are reviewing the minutes from 2020. We know that this will present some challenges to do 

electronically.  We have made a couple of adjustments.  Please ask if there are any questions. Below is the process 

and a timeline.  
 

You are welcome to reach out with any ideas or if there are any “bumps.” This is only our second time, and we 

will all learn! Call, text or email Michael at 717-572-1730 and or michael@donegalpby.org.  Call, text, or email Erin 

at 717-723-7765 and or erincoxholmes@gmail.com. 
 

In Christ, 

 

 

Rev. Dr. Michael Wilson    Rev. Dr. Erin Cox-Holmes    

Stated Clerk      Executive Presbyter   

 
Minute Review Process: 

• Receive checklist (It is attached with this email!) 

• Prepare your minutes. You can make one file or a file for each month. Please add page numbers. (These page 

numbers may not match the ones you print. That is OK – they just need to match the checklist). 
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• Go through you own minutes and evaluate according to checklist. (If you have multiple files, please make sure 

you indicate which file.) 

• Send your minutes and checklist to your partner. Copy Michael on this so that he knows it has been sent. You 

may send the files via email, Dropbox if too large for email, or physical mail with a thumb drive. 

• Review the minutes you have received and make notes about what you think is a 1) question you have, 2) 

delinquency, or 3) exception. 

• Return your partner’s checklist back to them with your notes. 

• Review the feedback you receive. 

• Attend the Minute Review Zoom to learn, talk with partner, and make final decisions about the checklists. You 

will be given an opportunity to ask questions and talk with your partner. You will not be asked to publicly 

disclose your decisions. 

• Send completed checklists to Michael so that he can review them and records actions to report to the 

presbytery. 

 

Minute Review Timeline: 

• Wednesday, May 12 – Receive form and instructions 

• Monday, June 7 – Send minutes and self-completed checklist to partner 

• Monday, June 21 – Return checklist and notes to your partner 

• Sunday, June 27 – Attend Minute Review Zoom 

• Friday, July 9 – Send completed checklist to Michael 

 

Minute Review Notes: 

• We are not addressing the Manual of Administrative Operations. We will return to this next year. 

• We are not requiring Insurance information. We will return to this next year. 

• Normally, this would be a “Rolls and Registers” year. Because we are going up a steep enough learning curve, 

we will do again in the future. In particular, there have been substantive changes in how congregations are 

keeping these records, and we look forward to talking together about how to do this well. 

• As a reminder, while sessions do need to record and give permission for communion, there is no requirement 

that they record the number of people who have taken communion. Many sessions do this, but this it is not 

required. 

• As you do this work together, you have several options – including trading records electronically and meeting 

over zoom. Last fall, some of our clerks sent “hard copy” records via snail mail. A few did choose to meet face 

to face. If, at any point, you are not comfortable with the method asked of you, please be in contact with us 

and we will help you figure out how to proceed. 

 

Minute Review Clerk of Session Partners: Please contact the Presbytery Office if you would like a phone 

number for a Clerk of Session. 

• Avondale: Carolyn DiCecco, ca.dicecco@gmail.com & Bethany, Mendenhall: Diana Keller 

keller.diana63@gmail.com  

• Nottingham: Nina Hansen, sewinghansen@gmail.com & Chanceford: Connie Wayne 

crwayne1225@gmail.com  
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• Bethany, Lancaster: Larry Doyle LJDoyle789@aol.com & Wrightsville: Ashley Detar  

ashleydetar@hotmail.com and Joanna Wisler joandmikew@verizon.net 

• Highland: Barb Droz clerkdroz@highlandpc.org & First, Lancaster: Bob Gray Robert.gray@fandm.edu 

• Cedar Grove: Scott Sweigart scott.sweigart@yahoo.com & Central: Carol Jobe, clerk@cpcdowningtown.org  

• Latta Memorial: Donna Patterson lattamemorial23@gmail.com & Honey Brook: Jon Bachman 

jjbachman817@hotmail.com 

• La Iglesia de Renacer: Luisa Matute Vargas Jmatute@yahoo.com   & Stated Clerk, Michael Wilson 

michael@donegalpby.org 

• Centre: Mary Linkous mmlink@zoominternet.net & New Harmony: Ellie Grove groveep@comcast.net  

• Hopewell: Duane Hyson duanehyson@hotmail.com & Slateville: Mary Margaret Krouse Krousems@aol.com  

• Pine Grove: Barb Thompson barbt@emsoa.com & Slate Ridge: Marian Koegel m_koegel@hotmail.com 

• Columbia: Betty Bailey cb1228bb@juno.com & Leacock: Dianne Yuninger dianneyuninger@comcast.net  

• Wayside: Judi Yarwood DadsDuchess@comcast.net & Westminster, York: Sue Haverstock 

rjpsmile1460@hotmail.com 

• First, Mount Joy: Barb O’Neal fpcmj1@gmail.com & Eastminster: Jack Hynd hyndj1047@comcast.net  

• Donegal: Tim Elkner telkner246@gmail.com  & Kreutz Creek: Peggy Bair pjbair53@gmail.com  

• First, Strasburg: Bill Potter PotterWH@aol.com & First, Parkesburg: Mark Parcells parcells@UDel.Edu 

• Covenant: James Carr jscarr@jamesscarraia.com & Trinity: Kate Doms kgoddard@ursinus.edu  

• First, West Chester: Pete Galloway PGalloway@wcupa.edu & St. John’s: Susan Chudy chudys@comcast.net 

• Penningtonville: Amy Wade amybwade@gmail.com & Middle Octorara: Dan Henry danlhenry55@aol.com 

• First, York: Ken Hickman kandjhickman@comcast.net & Oxford: Barb Bailey Bbaily52@gmail.com 

• Toughkenamon: Diana Warner ddwbulldog@verizon.net & Doe Run: Sally Hammond mpgolfpro@aol.com  

• Westminster, West Chester: Ed McFalls mcfallse@aol.com & Paoli: Donna Russell druss8021@aol.com  

• Unionville: Susan Minarchi susan.minarchi@gmail.com & First, Phoenixville: Jewell Baker 

jebaker38@gmail.com 

• Shiloh: Pete Wolf millie412@hotmail.com & West Grove: Kathy DiIenno cathydno@comcast.net 

• Stewartstown: Kathy Barr kathrynjbarr@gmail.com & Chestnut Level: Bruce Willerup bpwlrp@gmail.com  

• Second West Chester: Rodney Matthews Avoices@hotmail.com  & Stated Clerk, Michael Wilson 

michael@donegalpby.org 
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